
SAI 
12 Industrial Way 
Salem, NH 03079 

978-807-2700 
warren.kelleher@sai-comm.com 

August 6, 2018 

Melanie A. Bachman 
Executive Director 
Connecticut Siting Council 
10 Franklin Square 
New Britain, CT 06051 

Notice of Exempt Modification – New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC (AT&T) 
Milford Oyster Festival  
N 41-13-13.5 
W 73-03-32 

Dear Ms. Bachman: 

AT&T intends to install a temporary cellular communications facility for service during the 2018 
Milford Oyster Fest.  Please accept this letter as notification pursuant to Regulations of Connecticut 
State Agencies § 16-50j-73, of construction that constitutes an exempt modification under R.C.S.A. § 
16-50j-72(d). In accordance with R.C.S.A. § 16-50j-73, a copy of this letter is being sent to The 
Honorable Benjamin G. Blake, Mayor of the City of Milford, as elected official, to the Milford City 
Planner and to Frontier Communications, which owns the property. 

AT&T operates under licenses issued by the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) to 
provide cellular and PCS mobile telephone service in New Haven County, which includes the area to 
be served by AT&T’s proposed temporary installation.  The proposed temporary facility would be 
installed on property owned by Frontier Communications. 

Proposed Temporary Facility 

The proposed temporary cell site meets the criteria set forth in R.C.S.A § 16-50j-72(d) for temporary 
cellular service for events of statewide significance.  The site is necessary to provide additional 
system capacity to accommodate increased communication needs during the Oyster Fest. 



 
 

 

The Milford Oyster Fest will be held in the area of Milford Harbor on August 18, 2018. 

The temporary cell site will be located at 74 High Street in Milford on property owned by the 
Frontier Communications.  An e-mail from Frontier Communications authorizing AT&T’s use of 
the property for this purpose is attached. Electric power will be provided by generator. 

AT&T’s equipment will be deployed to the property on or around August 8th.  The site will begin 
on-air operations on or around August 16h and be removed on or around August 20th. 

AT&T’s temporary cell site will consist of radio equipment installed in a trailer-mounted unit 
referred to as a “Cell on Light Truck” (COLT). The COLT is 33 feet long, 8 feet wide and 12 ½ feet 
high.  The COLT carries three integrated pneumatic masts, two of which can be extended to a 
height of 38 ft above ground level, while the third can be extended to a height of 59 ft above ground 
level.  Guy lines will stabilize and support the antenna masts when extended.  The proposed 
temporary cell site will not increase noise levels by six decibels or more. 

The two shorter masts will each be fitted with two Kathrein antennas (total of 4) at a centerline 
height of 39 feet above ground level.  A CCI panel antenna will be mounted to the taller mast at a 
centerline height of 59 feet, and a Kathrein antenna will be mounted at 49 feet.  Due to a larger 
number of active transmit channels, the taller mast will represent the “worst case” sector in terms of 
RF emission (below). 

Power Density Calculations 

AT&T’s temporary cell site will not result in a total radio frequency electromagnetic radiation power 
density, measured at six feet above ground level at the COLT location, at or above State or Federal 
standards.  The following table shows the worst-case power density calculations with 10dB 
reduction at the temporary COLT site. 
 

Transmissions # of 
Channels 

ERP/Ch 
(W) 

Antenna 
Centerline 
Height (ft) 

Power 
Density 

(mW/cm^2) 

Freq. 
Band 

(MHz**) 

 Limit 
S (mW 
/cm^2) 

%MPE 

AT&T LTE 4 500 59 0.2559 700 0.4667 5.48% 
AT&T LTE 8 500 59 0.5118 1900 1.0000 5.12% 
AT&T UMTS 1 500 49 0.0972 880 0.5867 1.66% 
Site Total             12.26% 

** Please note that the standard power density equation provided by the Council in its memo of January 22, 2001 incorporates a 
ground reflection factor of 2.56 as described in FCC OET Bulletin No. 65 

This power density calculation shows that AT&T’s temporary transmissions for the COLT 
installation will result in a power density corresponding to approximately 12.3% of the ANSI/IEEE 
standard for uncontrolled environments.  Therefore, total worst-case power density levels adjacent 
to the COLT would be within applicable standard limits. 
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Carl Aquilina

From: DETCH, RICHARD <rd1090@att.com>
Sent: Monday, August 6, 2018 11:32 AM
To: Carl Aquilina
Subject: FW: Randy Howse contact info - Milford Oyster Fest

Below is LOA. Please confirm when filed.  
   
Richard Detch  
AT&T Mobility  
550 Cochituate Road  
Suites 13 & 14  
Framingham, MA 01701  
(508) 596-9245  
   
   
   
"This email and any files transmitted with it are AT&T property, are confidential, and are intended solely for the use of the 
individual or entity to whom this email is addressed. If you are not one of the named recipient(s) or otherwise have reason 
to believe that you have received this message in error, please notify the sender and delete this message immediately 
from your computer. Any other use, retention, dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of this email is strictly 
prohibited.”  
   
   
From: Stewart, Kelley <kelley.stewart@ftr.com>  
Sent: Monday, August 06, 2018 11:29 AM 
To: HOWSE, RANDALL <RH882W@att.com> 
Cc: Chojnowski, Dave @ Spencerport <Dave.Chojnowski@cbre.com>; Wallace, Tony @ Spencerport 
<Tony.Wallace@cbre.com> 
Subject: FW: Randy Howse contact info - Milford Oyster Fest  
   
Randy,  
   
Good morning.  
   
This email authorizes AT&T Mobility and or its authorized agent to file for all necessary federal, state, or local permits 
and approvals for the proposed temporary wireless telecommunications facility located 74 High Street Milford, 
Connecticut. The temporary wireless telecommunications facility is to support the Milford Oyster Festival located in the 
area of Milford Harbor.  
   
We are excited to work with you on this project and look forward to a successful Festival.  
   
   
Sincerely,  
   
Kelley Stewart  
Director, Facilities and Real Estate Services  
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Frontier Communications  
805 Central Expressway South  
Allen, TX 75013  
469-913-5186 (o)  
214-437-8156 (c)  
kelley.stewart@ftr.com  
   
   

 
   
   
   

 
This communication is confidential. Frontier only sends and receives email on the basis of the terms set 
out at http://www.frontier.com/email_disclaimer.  
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http://milford.mapxpress.net/ags_map/default.htm?GIS_LINK=13416 1/1

City of Milford 
Geographic Information System (GIS)

 

Date Printed: 8/3/2018

Approximate Scale: 1 inch = 50 feetMAP DISCLAIMER - NOTICE OF LIABILITY
 This map is for assessment purposes only. It is not for legal description

or conveyances. All information is subject to verification by any user.
The City of Milford and its mapping contractors assume no legal
responsibility for the information contained herein.
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Callout
Location of proposed temporary facility
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Example of an AT&T COLT
(Masts in Stowed Position)
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COLT Specifications
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Two 38 ft Masts - 2 Kathrein Antennas Each (total of 4 Kathrein antennas)
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Text Box
One 59 ft Mast - 1 CCI Antenna 
& 1 Kathrein Antenna
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